

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 47 of 2023

Ruma Sarkar

Appellant

Vs.

Jawaharlal Nehru Institute of Medical Sciences (JNMIS) and 5 Others

Respondents

With MC(WA) No. 31 of 2025

With MC(WA) No. 98 of 2023

With WA No. 39 of 2024

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

01.04.2025

(D. Krishnakumar, C.J) :

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel, appears for the appellant in WA No. 47 of 2023; Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned senior GA assisted by Mrs. RK Emily, learned Deputy Government Advocate, appears for the State of Manipur; Mr. T. Momo Singh, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Leena Athokpam, learned counsel, appears for the private respondent No. 6 in WA No. 47 of 2023; Mr. BR Sharma, learned CGC, appears for the respondent No. 5 in WA No. 47 of 2023.

Parties agreed to hear the appeals finally on some other day.

As far as the miscellaneous application in MC(WA) No. 31 of 2025 (Ref:- WA No. 47 of 2023) which is filed for calling the information supplied by the Tripura Medical College and Dr. B.R.A.M. Teaching Hospital, is concerned, Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned senior Government Advocate, appearing for the State

of Manipur, assures the Court that, if necessary, he will produce the same on the next date of hearing.

List the matters for final hearing on 28.04.2025.

Sushil

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE