

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.A. No. 47 of 2023

Ruma Sarkar

... Appellant

- Versus -

Jawaharlal Nehru Institute of Medical Sciences
(JNIMS) & 5 Ors.

... Respondents

With MC(WA) No. 31 of 2025 with MC(WA) No. 98 of 2023
With WA No. 39 of 2024

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R

[M. Sundar, CJ]

26.09.2025

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel for appellant; Mr. T. Momo, learned senior counsel for respondent No. 6 and Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned Government Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are before this Court.

Ms. Kamei Landumchinlu, learned counsel for respondent No. 5 request for adjournment citing difficulty.

Request acceded to.

List on 30.10.2025.

In the interregnum, parties are to file their response.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin